
Well Water
Strikes Depth (m)

Depth Level
Legend(m) (m AOD) Stratum Description

Project Name

Location:

Client: Dates:

Level:

Co-ords:
Project No.

Borehole No

Scale

Logged By

Remarks:

Hole Type

42 Avenue Road

As drillers logs, subject to engineer review.
Fine roots noted to 1.80m bgl. Traces of roots noted at 5.70m bgl.
Water seepage noted at 4.30m bgl.

Primrose Hill, London NW8 6HS

Greenway Architects c/o Vincent & Rymill

Type

Type

Samples & In Situ Testing
Results

Results

GWPR1330

Ground and Water Ltd
Tel: 0333 600 1221
email: enquiries@groundandwater.co.uk
www.groundandwater.co.uk

-

-

09/07/2015
SJM

BH1

WLS

0.30

0.50

0.80

1.00
1.00

1.50

2.00
2.00

2.50

3.00
3.00

3.50

4.00
4.00

4.50

5.00
5.00

5.50

6.00
6.00

6.50

7.00
7.00

7.50

8.00
8.00

8.50

9.00
9.00

9.50

D

D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

N=11
(2,3/

2,3,3,3)

N=14
(2,2/

3,3,4,4)

N=11
(2,2/

2,3,3,3)

N=15
(3,3/

4,4,3,4)

N=20
(4,4/

5,5,5,5)

N=20
(5,5/

5,5,5,5)

N=23
(5,5/

5,6,6,6)

N=21
(4,5/

5,5,6,5)

N=18
(4,5/

4,4,5,5)

0.20

0.60

2.10

6.20

9.60

MADE GROUND: TARMAC/TYPE ONE

MADE GROUND: Brown clay fill with brick and frequent roots.

HEAD DEPOSITS: Orange/grey silty gravelly CLAY. Gravel is
occasional, medium flints.

LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Brown/blue CLAY with silt pockets and
occasional traces of fine roots.

LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Brown CLAY with silt layers and tiny
crystals.

LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Grey CLAY with silty pockets and

Continued next sheet

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1:50

Sheet 1 of 2



Well Water
Strikes Depth (m)

Depth Level
Legend(m) (m AOD) Stratum Description

Project Name

Location:

Client: Dates:

Level:

Co-ords:
Project No.

Borehole No

Scale

Logged By

Remarks:

Hole Type

42 Avenue Road

As drillers logs, subject to engineer review.
Fine roots noted to 1.80m bgl. Traces of roots noted at 5.70m bgl.
Water seepage noted at 4.30m bgl.

Primrose Hill, London NW8 6HS

Greenway Architects c/o Vincent & Rymill

Type

Type

Samples & In Situ Testing
Results

Results

GWPR1330

Ground and Water Ltd
Tel: 0333 600 1221
email: enquiries@groundandwater.co.uk
www.groundandwater.co.uk

-

-

09/07/2015
SJM

BH1

WLS

10.00
10.00

10.50

11.00
11.00

11.50

12.00
12.00

12.50

13.00
13.00

13.50

14.00
14.00

14.50

15.00
15.00

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

D

SPT
D

N=22
(5,5/

5,6,5,6)

N=25
(5,6/

6,6,6,7)

N=30
(5,5/

6,7,8,9)

N=28
(5,6/

6,7,7,8)

N=33
(5,5/

7,8,9,9)

N=31
(6,6/

6,7,8,10)

15.45

occasional tiny crystals.

End of Borehole at 15.45 m

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

1:50

Sheet 2 of 2


