Avenue Road ation: Primrose ation: Greenwa water Strikes Samples Depth (m) Ty 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.50 7 0.30 0.50 0 1.50 2.00 8 2.50 3.00 3 2.50 3.00 3 4.00 4.50 5 5.00 5.50 5 5.00 5.50 5 6.00 6.50 5 6.50 7.00 5 7.50 8.00 8	nrose Hill, L enway Arcl nples & In S	London NW8	G	-			Hole Typ						
ation: Primrose mt: Greenwa Water <u>Samples</u> Depth (m) T 0.30 0.50 0.80 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 5.50	nrose Hill, L enway Arcl nples & In S	London NW8		VVPP1	roject Name Project No. 2 Avenue Road GWPR1330 Co-ords: -								
Greenwar Strikes Samples Depth (m) T 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.50 0.80 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.00 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.50 5.50 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00	enway Arcl nples & In S			VVI IX	330		WLS Scale						
Water Strikes Samples Depth (m) 0.30 1 0.30 0.50 0.80 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00 5.50 5.50 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00	nples & In S		013		Level: -	1:50							
Water Strikes Samples Depth (m) 0.30 1 0.30 0.50 0.80 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00 5.50 5.50 5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00	nples & In S	hitects c/o V/i	ncent 8	. Rymi	11	Dates: 09/07/2015	Logged B	y					
Strikes Depth (m) Ty 0.30 0.50 0.80 0.50 0.80 1.00 1.50 2.00 S 2.00 S 2.50 2.50 3.00 S 3.00 3.50 S 4.00 4.50 S 5.00 5.50 S 5.50 6.00 S 6.50 7.00 S 7.50 8.00 S	npies & in S			-	n T		SJM						
0.50 0.80 1.00 S 1.50 S 2.00 S 2.00 S 2.50 S 3.00 S 3.50 S 3.50 S 4.00 S 4.50 S 5.50 S 5.50 S 5.50 S 6.00 S 6.50 S 7.50 S 8.00 S	m) Type	Results	Depth (m)	Level (m AOD	Legend	Stratum Description							
0.50 0.80 1.00 S 1.50 S 2.00 S 2.00 S 2.50 S 3.00 S 3.50 S 3.50 S 4.00 S 4.50 S 5.50 S 5.50 S 5.50 S 6.00 S 6.50 S 7.50 S 8.00 S	D		0.20			MADE GROUND: TARMAC/TYPE ONE MADE GROUND: Brown clay fill with brick and freque	unt rooto	-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			0.60					-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	D				× · · · ×	HEAD DEPOSITS: Orange/grey silty gravelly CLAY. (occasional, medium flints.	Gravel is	-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		N=11 (2,3/			- ×			-1					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		2,3,3,3)						-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	D				×× ××			-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	SPT	N=14			××			2					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		(2,2/ 3,3,4,4)	2.10		XX	LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Brown/blue CLAY with silt pockets and occasional traces of fine roots.							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	D	,						-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					xx			-					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		N=11 (2,2/						-3					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		2,3,3,3)	6.20		<u> </u>			-					
↓ 4.00 ↓ 4.50 ↓ 5.00 ↓ 5.00 ↓ 5.50 ↓ 5.50 ↓ 6.00 ↓ 6.00 ↓ 6.50 ↓ 7.00 ↓ 7.50 8.00 8.00	D							-					
$\begin{array}{c c} & & \\ & &$	SPT	N=15			<u>~×</u> ×			-4					
5.00 S 5.00 S 5.50 S 6.00 S 6.50 S 7.00 S 7.50 S 8.00 S	D	(3,3/ 4,4,3,4)			x_ <u></u> x			-					
5.00 5.50 6.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00	D				××_ ××			-					
5.00 5.50 6.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00					<u>xx</u> x			-					
6.00 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00	SPT D	N=20 (4,4/ 5,5,5,5)			×× ××			5 - -					
6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00	D	0,0,0,0)			xx x			-					
6.00 6.50 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00					××_ ××			-					
6.50 7.00 7.00 7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00		N=20 (5,5/			<u>x </u>			-6					
7.00 S 7.00 7.50 8.00 S 8.00 S		5,5,5,5)				LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Brown CLAY with silt crystals.	layers and tiny	-					
7.00 7.50 8.00 S 8.00 S	D				×××_			-					
7.50 8.00 S 8.00		N=23			××			- 7					
8.00 S 8.00	D	(5,5/ 5,6,6,6)			xx			-					
8.00	D				xx			-					
8.00	ODT	N-24			× × ×								
8.50		N=21 (4,5/ 5,5,6,5)			× × ×			-8					
4	D	0,0,0,0)			× × ×			-					
					× × ×			-					
		N=18 (4,5/			××_ ××			- 9 -					
		4,4,5,5)			x_x_x_x			-					
9.50	9.50 D	9.60		××_ ××	LONDON CLAY FORMATION: Grey CLAY with silty p	ockets and	-						
		Dec. P	4		xx			-					
narks: As drillers	Туре	Results	<u> </u>	L		Continued next sheet							

		d r ans				Ground and Wat Tel: 0333 600 12 email: enquiries@ www.groundand	21 Dgroundandwater.co.uk	Borehole No BH1 Sheet 2 of 2
-	ct Na					oject No.	Co-ords: -	Hole Type
		Road			G		WLS	
ocation: Primrose Hill, London NW8 6HS							Level: -	Scale 1:50
Client: Greenway Architects c/o Vincent & Rymill							Dates: 09/07/2015	Logged By SJM
	Vater trikes	Sample Depth (m)	es & In Type	Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m AOD) Legend	Stratum Descript	ion
		10.00 10.00	SPT D	N=22 (5,5/		<u>x</u>	occasional tiny crystals.	
		10.50	D	5,6,5,6)				-
		10.50	D			x_ <u>×</u> ×		-
		11.00	SPT	N=25				- - 11
		11.00	D	(5,6/ 6,6,6,7)		××		-
		11.50	D			×_ <u>×</u> _×		
						×× ××		- - -
		12.00 12.00	SPT D	N=30 (5,5/		× <u>×</u> ××		- 12
		12.50	D	6,7,8,9)		××		-
		.2.50				××		ŀ
		13.00	SPT	N=28				- 13
		13.00	D	(5,6/ 6,7,7,8)		×× ××		-
		13.50	D			×_×_×		-
						×× ××		-
		14.00 14.00	SPT D	N=33 (5,5/ 7,8,9,9)		<u>x_x</u> _x		- 14
		14.50	D	7,8,9,9)		×× ××		-
						<u></u> ×		-
		15.00	SPT	N=31		××		- 15
		15.00	D	(6,6/ 6,7,8,10)		<u>x_x</u>		-
78.90					15.45		End of Borehole at 15.45	 m
								- 16
								- 10
								-
								-
								- 17
								- - -
								- - -
								- 18
								-
								-
								- 19 [
								-
								- - -
			L		4			- - -
 ema	rks:	As drille	Type s logs	_{Results} , subject to en	gineer	review.		
		Fine roo	ts note	ed to 1.80m bg e noted at 4.30	I. Trace	es of roots note	ed at 5.70m bgl.	AGS